Comfort 40 / 80 bar Pressure Booster
Operating Manual
WM-020-334-11-en BA Pressure Booster Comfort
Manufacturer:
STARK Spannsysteme GmbH
Roemergrund 14
6830 Rankweil
Austria

Term SPEEDY replaced by STARK
/ FCC.
Changed order number system
japr
3.3 Referenced documents
Document Version Author
Operating manual of the respective
clamping system
- Stark Spannsysteme GmbH
Operating manual of the back-
pressure switches
- Mawomatic
Assembly drawings with parts lists - Stark Spannsysteme GmbH
WM-020-334-11-en BA Pressure Booster Comfort.docx
STARK Spannsysteme GmbH - Roemergrund 14 - 6830 Rankweil - Austria
Tel.: +43(0)5522/37400-0 - Fax: +43(0)5522/37400-700 - E-mail: info@stark-roemheld.com - www.stark-roemheld.com
4/16
3.4 Presentation of safety instructions
Safety instructions are identified by a pictogram. The associated signal word describes the extent and
severity of the impending hazard.
 DANGER Immediate impending risk for the life and
  health of persons (serious injuries or even
  death). Be sure to follow these instructions and
  the procedures described!
 CAUTION Potentially hazardous situation (minor injuries
  or material damage). Be sure to follow these
  instructions and the procedures described!
 INFORMATION Tips for use and particularly useful information
 INSTRUCTION Obligation to follow the described procedure or method
  for the safe use of the machine.
WM-020-334-11-en BA Pressure Booster Comfort.docx
STARK Spannsysteme GmbH - Roemergrund 14 - 6830 Rankweil - Austria
Tel.: +43(0)5522/37400-0 - Fax: +43(0)5522/37400-700 - E-mail: info@stark-roemheld.com - www.stark-roemheld.com
5/16
4 Fundamental Safety
Instructions
4.1 Intended use
The pressure booster is used for releasing
quick-clamping devices. The “SC” models
also have an integrated seat check and
flow-out function for the quick-clamping device.
The intended use also presupposes:
- compliance with all the instructions in the
operating manual
- observance of the inspection and
maintenance intervals
- use of only OEM parts
4.2 Foreseeable misuse
Any other use than that described in
chapter “4.1 Intended use“ or any use
going beyond this is considered a misuse
and is not permitted!
Risks can arise of the device is used for other
than its intended purpose. Improper uses
include e.g.:
- exceeding the technical values specified
for normal operation
The operating company bears sole
responsibility for any injury or damage resulting
from such improper use. The manufacturer
assumes no liability.
4.3 Modifications or alterations
Unauthorised modifications or alterations
will void any liability and warranty on the
part of the manufacturer!
Therefore do not make any modifications or
alterations to the device without consultation
with and the written approval of the
manufacturer.
4.4 Spare and wear parts and
auxiliary materials
The use of spare and wear parts from